

RESOLUTION #2504

SUBJECT: Approve and Authorize the VRE CEO to Submit VRE Projects to the Northern Virginia

Transportation Authority (NVTA) for FY 2024-2029 Six-Year Program Funding

Consideration

WHEREAS: On May 1, 2023, the Northern Virginia Transportation Authority (NVTA) opened a

call for projects for the NVTA Fiscal Year (FY) 2024-2029 Six-Year Program (SYP);

WHEREAS: VRE staff have identified a group of capital improvements, including \$6.29 million

for the Alexandria Station Improvements, \$6.55 million for the Backlick Road Station Improvements, \$7.1 million for the Franconia-Springfield Station Improvements, and \$39.5 million for the Broad Run Expansion, that support and implement current

and planned VRE service enhancements;

WHEREAS: Each of the projects are included in the TransAction long-range regional

transportation plan (TransAction Project ID 300, VRE Manassas Line Rail Capacity Enhancements and TransAction Project ID 301, Fredericksburg Line Service

Expansion);

WHEREAS: The requested funding fills a shortfall in the construction budget for each project

and will enable construction of the proposed improvements to move forward on

schedule; and

WHEREAS: The VRE Operations Board recommends the following action.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Northern Virginia Transportation Commission

hereby approves submission of the Alexandria Station, Backlick Road Station, and Franconia-Springfield Station Improvements, and Broad Run Expansion projects to the Northern Virginia Transportation Authority for evaluation and funding

consideration in its FY 2024-2029 Six-Year Program.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that NVTC authorizes the VRE Chief Executive Officer to submit the approved projects for funding, make any necessary corrections to project amounts

or descriptions in the applications, and execute all project funding agreements, in a

form approved by legal counsel, that may result from consideration of the projects.

Approved this 6th day of July 2023.

Dalia Palchik

Chair

David F. Snyder Secretary-Treasurer